

Case Number 18-3325

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

NEXUS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC
Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

CITY OF GREEN, OHIO, et al.
Defendants

JUDY JANE HAMRICK; JOHN SELZER; ELAINE SELZER
Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Ohio
Case No. 5:17-cv-02062-JRA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GOLDMAN & BRAUNSTEIN, LLP
ON BEHALF OF OHIO LANDOWNERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

GOLDMAN & BRAUNSTEIN, LLP

/s/ Matthew L. Strayer

Matthew L. Strayer (0092068)

Michael Braunstein (0060898)

Clinton P. Stahler (0092560)

500 South Front Street, Suite 1200

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: (614) 229-4566; Fax: (614) 229-4568

Strayer@gblegal.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 18-3325

Case Name: *Nexus Gas Transmission LLC v. City of Green et al.*

Name of Counsel: Matthew L. Strayer, Michael Braunstein, and Clinton P. Stahler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) Statement	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Granting a Pipeline Company Immediate Possession, <i>i.e.</i> , Quick Take, Through Rule 65 Injunctive Relief Contravenes the Express Intent of Congress and Impermissibly Creates or Enlarges a Substantive Right	4
A. Congress Expressly Intended to Restrict the Transfer of Possession in Takings Under the NGA Until Just Compensation Is Paid.....	5
B. Granting Immediate Possession Impermissibly Uses Rule 65 to Create a New Substantive Right or Enlarge the Right to Condemn	9
II. Supreme Court and Sixth Circuit Precedent Mandate that this Court Follow Ohio Constitutional Law and Deny Immediate Possession	13
III. Principles of Equity Disfavor Granting Immediate Possession	15
A. Pipeline Companies Have an Adequate Remedy at Law	15
B. The Balance of Harms Weighs Against Immediate Possession	16
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Edn. v. Memphis City Bd. of Edn.</i> , No. 11-2101, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87803 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 8, 2011).....	8
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>City of Elyria v. Hildreth</i> , No. C.A. 2433, 1976 Ohio App. LEXIS 6389 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 11, 1976)	14
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	2, 9
<i>CLT Logistics v. River West Brands</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	16
<i>Coltman v. Commissioner</i> , 980 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Booth</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1418 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177353 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 22, 2016)	5, 12
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Exclusive Natural Gas Storage Easement</i> , 962 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1992).....	3, 13, 15
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 171.54 Acres of Land</i> , No. 2:17-cv-70, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30667 (S.D. Ohio March 3, 2017)	4
<i>Traverse Bay Area Intermediate Sch. Dist. v. Mich. Dep’t of Edn.</i> , 615 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>E. Tenn. Natural Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>Friendship Materials, Inc. v. Michigan Brick, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1982).	16
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. 138.30 Acres of Land</i> , 617 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	9
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	9

Humphries v. Williams Natural Gas Co., 48 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (D. Kan. 1999)13

In re Winch, 226 B.R. 591 (S.D. Ohio Bankr. 1998).....8

In re Sportfame of Ohio, Inc., 40 B.R. 47 (N.D. Ohio Bankr. 1984)16

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....13

Kern River Transmission Co. v. Clark Cnty., 757 F. Supp. 1110 (D. Nev. 1990) ..13

Livonia Prop. Holdings, L.L.C. v. 12840-12976 Farmington Rd. Holdings, L.L.C.,
717 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....19

Med-Care Diabetic & Med. Supplies, Inc. v. Strategic Health Alliance II, Inc., No
2:14-cv-082, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10881 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2014).....19

Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. 127.79 Acres of Land,
520 F. Supp. 170 (D.N.D. 1981) (“*Northern Border I*”) 5, 12, 13

Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres of Land,
144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998) (“*Northern Border II*”) 9, 10, 11

Ohio Coal Co. v. Conway, 279 U.S. 813 (1929)16

Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g Co. v. AT&T Corp., 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003).....19

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago, 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003).....19

Seymour v. Freer, 75 U.S. 202 (1868).....11

Tex. Eastern Transmission, LP v. 3.2 Acres Permanent Easement, No. 2:14-cv-
2650, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3252 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 12, 2015)4

Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres, 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)5, 9

Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. New England Power, 6 F. Supp.2d 102 (D. Mass. 1998)13

United States v. Kimbell Foods, 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....14

United States v. Parcel of Land, 100 F. Supp. 498 (D.D.C. 1951) 7, 8, 10

USG Pipeline Co. v. 1.74 Acres, 1 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Tenn. 1998).....13

Village of Octa v. Octa Retail, LLC, No. CA2007-04-015,
2008-Ohio-4505 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2008)14

Wilkins v. Daniel, 913 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D. Ohio 2012)9
Worthington v. Carskadon, 249 N.E.2d 38 (Ohio 1969).....14
Yoder v. Columbus & S. Ohio Elec. Co., 316 N.E.2d 477 (Ohio Ct. App. 1974) ...14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 20729
 40 U.S.C. § 3114..... 5, 6, 7, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 46016
 42 U.S.C. § 46512, 6

Constitutional Provisions

OHIO CONST. art. I, § 19 5, 14
 OHIO CONST. art. XIII, § 514

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1 passim

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure Civ.* § 2948.1 (2d ed.)19
 Advisory Committee Supplemental Report, Fed. R. Civ. P. 71A,
 11 F.R.D. 222 (Mar. 1951).....7
 Frank Michelman, *Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical
 Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law*, 80 Harv. 1165 (Apr. 1967) 16, 17
 Nichols, *The Law of Eminent Domain*, Vol. I (3d Ed. 1980) 5, 10, 13
 William A. Fischel, *The Rest of Michelman 1967* (Dartmouth College Department
 Economics, Dec. 3, 2009)16
